## **NOTUS CITY ORDINANCE #465**

## AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2020 APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$925,499.00 TO DEFRAY THE EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY OF NOTUS FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR, AUTHORIZING A LEVY OF A SUFFICIENT TAX UPON THE TAXABLE PROPERTY, AND SPECIFYING THE OBJECTS AND PURPOSES FOR WHICH SAID APPROPRIATION IS MADE.

## BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Notus, Canyon County Idaho.

**Section 1:** That the sum of \$925,499.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to defray the necessary expenses and liabilities of the City of Notus, Canyon County, Idaho for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020.

**Section 2:** The objects and purposes for which such appropriation is made, and the amount of each object and purpose is as follows:

EXPENDITURES	FY-19	FY-20 Current	FY-21 Proposed
	Expenditures	Expenditures	Expenditures
General Fund	\$89,904.00	\$186,063.00	\$182,991.00
Water Fund	\$53.877.00	\$235,745.00	\$216,052.00
Sewer Fund	\$1,855,419.00	\$434,075.00	\$161,662.00
Sanitation Fund	\$27,691.00	\$39,761.00	\$39,761.00
Street Fund	\$47,684.00	\$48,850.00	\$325,033.00
TOTAL	\$2,074,575.00	\$944,494.00	\$925,499.00

REVENUE	FY-19	FY-20 Current	FY-21 Proposed
	Revenue	Revenue	Revenue
Property Tax Revenue			
(General Fund)	\$63,131.00	\$90,054.00	\$90,054.00
Other Revenue			
General Fund	\$71,123.00	\$96,009.00	\$92,937.00
Water Fund	\$104,406.00	\$235,745.00	\$216,052.00
Sewer Fund	\$2,038,680.00	\$434,075.00	\$161,662.00
Sanitation Fund	\$28,038.00	\$39,761.00	\$39,761.00
Street Fund	\$72,453.00	\$48,850.00	\$325,033.00
TOTAL	\$2,377,831.00	\$944,494.00	\$925,499.00

**Section 3:** The amount of \$925,499.00 is hereby authorized to be certified by the City of Notus to the Board of Commissioners and Canyon County, Idaho, in accordance with section 50-1007, Idaho Code, to be levied and assessed as a property tax on the taxable property with the City of Notus for the 2020-2021 fiscal year.

Section 4: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon its passage, approval, and publication in one issue of the Idaho Press Tribune, the official newspaper of the City of Notus.

**PASSES** under suspension of rules upon which a roll call was taken and duly enacted an Ordinance in the City of Notus, Canyon County, Idaho at a convened meeting of the City of Notus City Council meeting held on the 3rd day of August, 2020.

David Porterfield, Mayor ATTEST:

Marie Eilers, Treasurer

Loretta Vollmer, City Clerk